No. 860, A.]

[Published June 29, 1907.

CHAPTER 434.

AN ACT to amend sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, chapter 116, laws of 1905, making same sections 1494—31 to 1494—39 inclusive, statutes of 1898, and creating sections 1494—32m and 1494—38m, statutes of 1898, relating to regulation of public service of stallions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9, of chapter 116, of the laws of 1905, are amended and made nine sections of the statutes of 1898, to read:

SECTION 2. There are added to the statutes of 1898, two new sections to read: (Section 1494—32m, Section 1494—38m.)
Approved June 27, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 901, A.

[Published June 29, 1907.

CHAPTER 435.

AN ACT to amend section 174 of the statutes relating to notaries public.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 174 of the statutes is amended to read:

Approved June 27, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

68-I.

funded to them all expenses actually and necessarily incurred in the discharge of their official duties while so absent.

(Ch. 500, 1907.)

Notaries public: bond by surety company; approval. Section 174. Every notary public, before he enters upon the duties of his office, shall take and subscribe the constitutional oath and give a bond to the governor in the sum of five hundred dollars, with surety to be approved by the county judge or clerk of the circuit court of his county or when executed by a surety company may be approved by the secretary of state, conditioned for the faithful discharge of the duties of his office. He shall also provide an engraved official scal, which shall make a distinct and legible impression on paper, giving his name, office and county, and shall deposit an impression of the same, together with his said oath and bond and a statement of his postoffice address, in the office of the secretary of state and pay into the treasury the sum of two dollars; and thereupon his commission shall issue, and the secretary of state shall deliver to such notary a certificate, of his appointnight, stating the date when his commission will expire, which together with his autograph and an impression of his official seal, shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county where he resides. Not less than thirty nor more than sixty days before the expiration of his commission the secretary of state shall notify by mail every notary public of the time when his commission will expire:

(Ch. 435, 1907.)

Public auction before private entry; withholding from sale; appraisal. Section 207. All public lands not heretofore offered for sale shall, from time to time, in the discretion of said commissioners, be offered for sale at public auction as hereinafter provided; and no such lands, except mortgaged lands bid in by the state, shall be subject to private entry until they shall have first been offered for sale at public auction. All such sales shall be made at such times and public places as said commissioner shall designate; and they shall, previously to any such sale, cause a notice thereof, specifying the time and place of such sale, to be published once in each week for six successive weeks in one newspaper printed in the county where such lands are situated; but if there be no such newspaper, then in the newspaper printed nearest to the place where